

71913-1

71913-1

No. 71913-1

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION I**

MORGAN COURT OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as TRUSTEE
FOR MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC. TRUST 2007-NC2
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2007-NC2,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County
Cause No. 13-2-14604-5 KNT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas T. Bassett, WSBA #7244
Todd Reuter, WSBA #20859
Thaddeus J. O'Sullivan, WSBA #37204
tom.bassett@klgates.com
todd.reuter@klgates.com
thad.osullivan@klgates.com
K&L GATES LLP
618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201-0602
Telephone: (509) 624-2100
Facsimile: (509) 456-0146

Attorneys for Appellant

8
2013 NOV -5 AM 9:23
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. Doing equity, rather than mechanically applying property rules, should be the focus of these proceedings.	3
B. Deutsche Bank’s equitable arguments are fully preserved.	5
C. Morgan Court has conceded that it was not a bona fide purchaser and that the sale price of \$8,818.17 was grossly inadequate.	9
D. Morgan Court’s deliberate pursuit of its own best interests at the expense of Deutsche Bank’s interest qualifies as a “slight circumstance indicating unfairness.”	11
1. <u>Casa del Rey</u> does not limit “slight circumstances indicating unfairness” to “irregularities” in the sale process.....	12
2. <u>Deliberate enrichment of oneself at the expense of others is a “slight circumstance indicating unfairness.”</u>	14
E. A foreclosing party’s full compliance with RCW Chapter 6.21 does not preclude a court from exercising its equitable discretion to set aside an unequitable foreclosure sale.	19
F. At a minimum, the case must be remanded to the trial court to perform a balancing of the equities in the first instance.	22
II. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arnold v. Melani</i> , 75 Wn.2d 143, 449 P.2d 800 (1968)	3, 4, 21
<i>Atwood v. McGrath</i> , 137 Wash. 400, 242 P. 648 (1926)	8
<i>Bale v. Allison</i> , 173 Wn. App. 435, 294 P.3d 789 (2013)	9
<i>Casa del Rey v. Hart</i> , 110 Wn.2d 65, 750 P.2d 261 (1988)	passim
<i>Deming v. Jones</i> , 173 Wash. 644, 24 P.2d 85 (1933)	21
<i>Fed. Title & Mortg. Guar. Co. v. Lowenstein</i> , 113 N.J. Eq. 200, 166 A. 538 (Ch. 1933)	20
<i>Freedom Found. v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 278, 276 P.3d 341 (2012)	8
<i>Holmes Harbor Water Co. v. Page</i> , 8 Wn. App. 600, 508 P.2d 628 (1973)	4
<i>Home Owners' Loan Corp. v. Callahan</i> , 2 Wn.2d 604, 98 P.2d 1077 (1940)	8
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001)	4
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007)	7
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 7 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	7
<i>Malo v. Anderson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 813, 384 P.2d 867 (1963)	4
<i>Mellen v. Edwards</i> , 179 Wash. 272, 37 P.2d 203 (1934)	passim
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984)	passim

CASES (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>N. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Taylor</i> , 190 Wash. 535, 69 P.2d 810 (1937)	8
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010)	3, 4, 21, 22
<i>Roger v. Whitham</i> , 56 Wash. 190, 105 P. 628 (1909)	9, 23
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emp., Council 28, AFL-CIO v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993)	7
<i>Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank v. Horn</i> , 186 Wash. 75, 56 P.2d 995 (1936)	8, 14

STATUTES

RCW 6.17.100	12, 13
RCW 6.21 <i>et. seq.</i>	20
RCW 6.24.010	20
RCW 6.24.140	19
